

CWPIL No. 17 of 2016.

23.08.2018. Present: Mr. B.C. Negi, Sr. Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. P.P. Singh, Advocate.
Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Mr. Ajay Vaidya, Sr. Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ranjan Sharma, Mr. Adarsh Sharma , and Ms. Rita Goswami, Additional Advocate Generals for the respondents/State.
None for other respondents.

It is evident from the affidavit filed by the State Geologist, Himachal Pradesh that the State has initiated the process for installation of CCTV cameras on trial basis and in relation thereto, money already stands deposited with Himachal Pradesh State Electronic Development Corporation (respondent No.33).

In fact, process for installation of CCTV cameras already stands completed in District Sirmaur and the process for installation in District Solan, Una and Kangra (Nurpur), is in progress. The directions stand issued to the Himachal Pradesh State Electronic Development Corporation (respondent No.33) for expediting the process. We hope and expect that the process of installation of CCTV cameras shall positively be completed within two weeks.

Mr. Ranjan Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General undertakes to communicate the order to the Managing Director, Himachal Pradesh State Electronic Development Corporation (respondent No.33).

Next issue which arises for consideration is as to who is going to monitor these cameras? Let the mechanism in place

-2-

be made known to the Court by way of an affidavit to be filed by the State Geologist. Let needful be done within two weeks.

List on **13th September, 2018.**

(Sanjay Karol)
Acting Chief Justice.

August 23, 2018.
(cm)

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge.