

Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & others

CWPIL No. 108 of 2017 a/w CWP Nos. 23, 2649, 7731 of 2014, 337, 2233, 2749, 3147, 3571 of 2015, 614, 2454, 2672, 3048 of 2016, CS Nos. 69, 86 of 2016, CWPIL No. 17 of 2016, CWP Nos. 70, 85, 226, 627, 879, 1008, 1009, 1069, 1567 of 2017, CS Nos. 6, 16 of 2017, CWP Nos. 231, 276, 424, 499, 1167, 1266, 1272, 1357, 1404, 1420, 1462, 1481, 1548, 1560, 1579, 1584, 1586, 1595, 1605, 1664, 1666, 1718 to 1720, 1733, 1734, 1798, 1864, 2108, 2299, 2590, 2894 of 2018, CS Nos. 62, 64 of 2018, CWPIL No. 45 of 2018, COMS Nos. 24, 43 of 2018, CWP Nos. 225, 231, 341, 470, 1429, 1618, 1789, 2155, 2459, 3975, 4140 of 2019, COMS No.11 of 2019, CWP Nos. 83, 126, 642, 1340, 1425, 2246, 2268, 3183, 3190, 3191, 3192, 3193, 3194, 3495, 3619, 3805, 5384 of 2020, CS Nos. 13, 109 of 2020, CWP Nos. 2516, 2667, 3983, 4265, 4412, 4959, 4960, 5124, 6484, 7242 of 2021, CWPIL Nos. 12, 47 of 2021, CWP Nos. 1589, 3180 of 2022, COPC No. 218 of 2022, CWPIL No. 25 of 2022. RP No. 114 of 2022 & CRMMO No. 242 of 2022.

31.08.2022

Present:

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri, as Amicus Curiae in CWPIL No. 108 of 2017, Mr. B.C. Negi, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate in CWPIL No. 17 of 2016.

M/s. Deepak Kaushal, Jeevesh Sharma, Deepak Gupta, Mr. Jagat Paul, S.D. Gill, Ajay Sipahiya, Arush Matlotia, Naresh Verma, Karan Sharma, Janesh Gupta, Shalini Thakur, Tarun K. Sharma, C.N. Singh, Mohan Singh, Yash Wardhan Chauhan, Virender Thakur, Vikrant Thakur, Romesh Verma, Tara Singh Chauhan, Lalit K. Sharma, R.L. Chaudhary, Ajay Chauhan, Nitish Kaith, Praveen Kumar Chandel, Arun Raj, Dushyant Dadwal, Adarsh K. Vashista, Surender Kumar Saklani, Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Nitin Thakur, Suneet Goel, Prashant Sharma, Abhimanyu Rathore, C.D. Negi, Ravi Tanta, Virender Singh Kanwar, Virender Sharma, Kulwant Singh, Vinod Chauhan, Goverdhan Lal Sharma, Satish Kumar, Ajay Kumar Sharma, Ashok Kumar Verma, Rajesh Kashyap, Ajeet Sharma, Advocates, for the respective petitioners.

Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General of India, for Union of India.

M/s Tara Singh Chauhan, Het Ram, Sunil Mohan Goel, Vikrant Thakur, Janesh Gupta, Naresh Verma, Vivek Sharma, Naveen Awasthi, Bhim Raj Sharma, Manish Sharma, C.N. Singh, Shalini Thakur, Vivek Singh Thakur, Rahul Mahajan, Abhishek Barowalia, Maan Singh, Devyani Sharma, Umesh Sharma, Raj Negi, B.B. Verma, Archana Dutt, Aman Parth Sharma, Shrishti Chauhan & Rishi Tandon, Advocates for the respective respondents.

List on **01.09.2022**.

(A.A. Sayed)
Chief Justice

August 31, 2022
(hemlata)

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge