

Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & others

CWPIL No. 108 of 2017 a/w CWP Nos. 23, 2649, 7731 of 2014, 337, 2233 of 2015, CWP Nos. 614, 2454, 2672 of 2016, CWPIL No. 17 of 2016, CWP Nos. 85,226, 879, 1008, 1009, 1069, 1567 of 2017, CWP Nos. 231, 276, 1167, 1266, 1272, 1357, 1404, 1420, 1462,1481, 1548, 1560, 1579, 1584, 1586, 1595, 1605,1664, 1666, 1718 to 1720, 1733, 1734, 1798, 1806, 1864, 2108, 2299, 2590, 2894 of 2018, CWPIL No. 45 of 2018, CWP Nos. 225, 231, 341, 470, 1618,1789, 2067, 2086, 2155, 2459, 3975, 4140 of 2019, CWP Nos. 83, 126, 642,1340, 2246,2268, 3183, 3190, 3191, 3192,3193, 3194, 3495,3619, 3805, 5384 of 2020, CWP Nos. 2516, 2667, 3983, 4265, 4959, 4960,5124 of 2021, CWPIL Nos. 12, 47 of 2021,CWP Nos. 1589, 5881, 6466 of 2022, COPC No.141, 218 of 2022, CWP No. 2264 of 2017, CWPIL No. 25 of 2022.

21.09.2022 Present:

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate vice Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri, as Amicus Curiae in CWPIL No. 108 of 2017, Mr. B.C. Negi, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate in CWPIL No. 17 of 2016.

M/s. Deepak Kaushal, Jeevesh Sharma, S.D. Gill, Ajay Sipahiya, Janesh Gupta, Shalini Thakur, Tarun K.Sharma, Mohan Singh, Yash Wardhan Chauhan, Virender Thakur,Vikrant Thakur, Romesh Verma, Tara Singh Chauhan, Lalit K. Sharma, R.L.Chaudhary, Ajay Chauhan, Nitish Kaith, Arun Raj, Dushyant Dadwal, Adarsh K. Vashista, Surender Saklani, Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Nitin Thakur, Suneet Goel, Maan Singh, Prashant Sharma, Abhimanyu Rathore, C.D. Negi, Ravi Tanta, Virender Singh Kanwar, Virender Sharma, Kulwant Singh Gill, Vinod Chauhan, Goverdhan Lal Sharma, Ajay Kumar Sharma, Ashok Kumar Verma, Rajesh Kashyap, Ajeet Sharma, Advocates, for the respective petitioners.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General of India, for Union of India.

M/s Tara Singh Chauhan, Het Ram, Sunil Mohan Goel, Vikrant Thakur, Janesh Gupta, Naresh Verma, Vivek Sharma, Naveen Awasthi, Bhim Raj Sharma, Manish Sharma, C.N. Singh, Shalini Thakur, Vivek Singh Thakur, Rahul Mahajan, Abhishek Barowalia, Naveen K Bhardwaj, Munish Dhatwalia, Karun Negi, Maan Singh, Devyani Sharma, Umesh Sharma, Raj Negi, V.B. Verma, Archana Dutt, Aman Parth Sharma, Sneha Bhimta & Rishi Tandon, Advocates for the respective respondents.

We are informed that Mr. Sanjeev Kumari Suri, learned Amicus Curiae is bereaved. The learned Advocate General also seeks time.

List the above petitions on **19.10.2022** alongwith CWP No. 7242 of 2021.

Let the counsel appearing on behalf of the Union of India as well as State carry out the exercise of classifying the matters in groups(i.e. group-I, group-II, etc), wherein the issues raised are identical/similar.

Interim orders, if any, to continue.

De-tag CWP No. 231 of 2018, COPC Nos. 141 & 218 of 2022 and be listed before the appropriate Bench on 28.09.2022.

(A.A. Sayed)
Chief Justice

21st September, 2022
(*priti*)

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge