

Court on its own motion vs. State of HP and connected matters

**CWPIL No. 108 of 2017 a/w CWPIL Nos.
17 of 2016, 12/2021, 47 of 2021 and 25 of 2022**

24.07.2023 Present: Mr. Sanjeev K. Suri, Advocate as Amicus Curiae in CWPIL No. 108 of 2017, Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate for the petitioner in CWPIL No. 17 of 2016 and Mr. Ashok Kumar Verma, Advocate for the petitioners in CWPIL No. 25 of 2022 and Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate for the petitioner in CWPIL No. 12 of 2021.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with M/s Navlesh Verma, Rakesh Dhaulta and Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate Generals and M/s Gautam Sood, Arsh Rattan and Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate Generals, for respondents/State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent-Union of India.

Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rahul Gathania, Advocate, Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, Mr. V.B Verma, Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, and Mr. Aman Parth Sharma, Advocates, for the respective respondents.

Registry is directed to put up the latest report filed by the Deputy Commissioner, Una, on 25.07.2023.

**(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice**

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

July 24, 2023
(narender)