

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & others
a/w connected matters.**

**CWPIL No.108 of 2017 a/w CWPILs No.17 of 2016,
12 of 2021, 47 of 2021 and 25 of 2022**

24.08.2023 Present: Mr. Udit Shourya Kaushik, Advocate for the petitioner
in CWPIL No.17 of 2016.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General, Mr. Sidharth Jalta and Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Dy. SGI, for respondent-Union of India.

Mr. Deepak Kaushal, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate, for respondent no.12

Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rahul Gathania, Advocate, Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, Advocate, Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Aman Parth Sharma, Advocate, for the respective respondents in the respective petitions.

As a last chance, one week's time is granted to respondent no.12 to comply the order dt. 25th July, 2023. If not, the matter will be proceeded ex-parte.

List on 31st August, 2023.

**(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice**

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

August 24, 2023
(vt)