

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P and others
alongwith connected matters**

**CWPIL No. 108 of 2017 alongwith CWPIL
Nos. 17 of 2016, 12/2021, 47 of 2021 and 25
of 2022**

23.08.2024Present:

Mr. Sanjeev K. Suri, Advocate as Amicus Curiae in CWPIL No. 108 of 2017, Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Advocate for the petitioner in CWPIL No. 17 of 2016.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondent-Union of India.

Mr. Deepak Kaushal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate, Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Mukul Sharma, Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, Advocate, for the respective respondents in the respective petitions.

Learned Additional Advocate General shall supply the copy of status report filed by the Member Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Ground Water Authority, Jal Shakti Bhawan, Shimla, to all the counsel appearing in the matter, if not already supplied by the next date of hearing. He shall also file a fresh status report as to the availability of ground water in the wells by the next date of hearing.

List on **30.09.2024**.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

23rd August, 2024
(sushma)