

Item No.D-35

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P
and others alongwith connected matters**

**CWPIL No. 17 of 2016 a/w CWPIL Nos. 12
and 47 of 2021 and CWPIL No. 25 of 2022**

CWPIL No. 17 of 2016

24.09.2025 Present:

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with
Ms.Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate
General for respondents-State.

None for respondent No.9.

CWPIL No. 12 of 2021

None for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with
Ms.Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate
General for respondents-State.

CWPIL No. 47 of 2021

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with
Ms.Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate
General for respondents-State.

CWPIL No. 25 of 2022

None for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with
Ms.Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate
General for respondents-State.

Mr. V.B.Verma, Advocate for respondent
No.5.

None for respondent No.9.

As per Office report, affidavit of Deputy
Commissioner, Kangra has not been filed.

Counsel submits that needful has been done with advance copies to the counsels opposite. Office to trace and place the same on record, after removal of objections, if any.

List on **04.11.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

24th September, 2025
(priti)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge