

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & Ors.  
a/w connected matters**

**Item No. D-18**

**CWPIL No. 17 of 2016 a/w CWP No. 153 of 2018,  
CWPIL Nos. 12 and 47 of 2021 and CWPIL No. 25 of  
2022**

**04.11.2025** Present: **CWPIL No. 17 of 2016**  
Court on its own motion.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for  
respondents-State.

**CWP No. 153 of 2018**  
None for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for  
respondents-State.

Mr. Adarsh K. Vashishta, Advocate, for respondent  
No. 5.

Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate, with Mr.  
Paras Dhaulta, Advocate, for respondent No. 6.

**CWPIL No. 12 of 2021**  
None for the petitioner

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for  
respondents-State.

**CWPIL No. 47 of 2021**  
Court on its own motion.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for  
respondents-State.

**CWPIL No. 25 of 2022**  
None for the petitioners.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for  
respondents-State.

None for respondents No. 5 and 9.

Counsel for respondent No. 5 in CWP No. 153 of  
2018 prays for time to file better status report.

As per office report, compliance affidavit of Deputy  
Commissioner, Kangra has been filed in CWPIL No. 17 of 2016.

List on **17.12.2025**.

**(G. S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)**  
**Judge**

**4<sup>th</sup> November, 2025**  
(sanjeev)