

Court on its own motion vs. State of HP & Ors. a/w connected matters

**CWPIL No. 17 of 2016 a/w CWP No. 153 of 2018,
CWPIL Nos. 12 and 47 of 2021 and CWPIL No. 25 of 2022**

Item No. D-20

17.12.2025

Present:

CWPIL No. 17 of 2016

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWP No. 153 of 2018

None for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondents-State.

Mr. Shivom Vashistha, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Paras Dhaulta, Advocate, for respondent No. 6.

Ms. Yamini Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 8.

CWPIL No. 12 of 2021

None for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWPIL No. 47 of 2021

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWPIL No. 25 of 2022

None for the petitioners

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondents-State.

Mr. Mukul Sharma, Advocate, for Mr. Virbahadur Verma, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Mr. Rishabh Negi, Advocate, for respondent No. 9.

Better status report on behalf of respondent No. 5 has not been filed in CWP No. 153 of 2018.

Learned counsel for respondent No. 5 submits that the needful has been done, with advance copies. Office to trace and place the same on record.

To come up on **18.03.2026**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

17th December, 2025
(Anurag)

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge